International Journal of Power Electronics and Drive Systems (IJPEDS)
Vol. 14, No. 4, December 2023, pp. 2264~2272
ISSN: 2088-8694, DOI: 10.11591/ijpeds.v14.i4.pp2264-2272      2264
Journal homepage: http://ijpeds.iaescore.com
Simulation design and analysis 9-level H-bridge single phase
stepdown cyclo inverter
Setiyono, Kunto Wibowo
Department of Electrical Engineering, Faculty of Industrial Technology, Universitas Gunadarma, Depok, Indonesia

We would like to thank Gunadarma University and the staff of the electrical engineering department
who have supported the completion of this research article.
REFERENCES
[1] A. Yousfi, Y. Bot, F. Mehedi, and A. Chaker, “Current model predictive control for three-phase active power filter using cascaded
H-bridge multilevel converter,” vol. 21, no. 2, pp. 714–722, 2021, doi: 10.11591/ijeecs.v21.i2.pp714-722.
[2] G. Joshi and P. P. A. J, “ANFIS controller for vector control of three phase induction motor,” vol. 19, no. 3, pp. 1177–1185, 2020,
doi: 10.11591/ijeecs.v19.i3.pp1177-1185.
[3] Y. Wang, G. Du, J. Liang, and M. Qin, “Flexible cascaded multilevel inverter with multiple operation modes,” Journal of Power
Electronics, vol. 20, no. 3, pp. 675–686, 2020, doi: 10.1007/s43236-020-00060-4.
[4] M. S. Bin Arif, U. Mustafa, S. B. M. Ayob, J. Rodriguez, A. Nadeem, and M. Abdelrahem, “Asymmetrical 17-Level Inverter
Topology with Reduced Total Standing Voltage and Device Count,” IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 69710–69723, 2021, doi:
10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3077968.
[5] Veena B M and Triveni M T, “Hardware Implementation of 5 Level Inverter Using Microcontroller,” International Journal of
Advanced Research in Electrical, Electronics and Instrumentation Engineering, vol. 2, no. 2, pp. 175–182, 2016, doi:
10.15662/IJAREEIE.2015.0501032.
[6] I. Engineering, “Single Phase Cyclo Inverter Based On,” pp. 3758–3763, 2018, doi: 10.15662/IJAREEIE.2018.0710004.
[7] P. Manoharan, S. Rameshkumar, and S. Ravichandran, “Modelling and implementation of cascaded multilevel inverter as solar PV
based microinverter using FPGA,” International Journal of Intelligent Engineering and Systems, vol. 11, no. 2, pp. 18–27, 2018,
doi: 10.22266/ijies2018.0430.03.
[8] N. N. Prasetiyo and L. H. Pratomo, “Design and Implementation of Inverter Single Phase Nine-Level Using PIC18F4550,”
Proceedings - 2018 5th International Conference on Information Technology, Computer and Electrical Engineering, ICITACEE
2018, pp. 84–88, 2018, doi: 10.1109/ICITACEE.2018.8576968.
[9] I. H. Shanono, N. R. H. Abdullah, and A. Muhammad, “A Survey of Multilevel Voltage Source Inverter Topologies, Controls, and
Applications,” International Journal of Power Electronics and Drive Systems (IJPEDS), vol. 9, no. 3, p. 1186, 2018, doi:
10.11591/ijpeds.v9.i3.pp1186-1201.
                ISSN: 2088-8694
Int J Pow Elec & Dri Syst, Vol. 14, No. 4, December 2023: 2264-2272
2272
[10] A. Y, “Design and Simulation of Single-Phase Five-Level Symmetrical Cascaded H-Bridge Multilevel Inverter with Reduces
Number of Switches,” Journal of Electrical & Electronic Systems, vol. 07, no. 04, 2018, doi: 10.4172/2332-0796.1000281.
[11] Y. S. Bais, S. B. Deshpande, and S. P. Muley, “Implementation of a new H-Bridge 7-level inverter fed induction motor with lesser
harmonic values,” 2017 International Conference on Energy, Communication, Data Analytics and Soft Computing, ICECDS 2017,
vol. 12, no. 1, pp. 257–262, 2018, doi: 10.1109/ICECDS.2017.8389906.
[12] M. A. Hutabarat, S. Hasan, and A. H. Rambe, “Design and simulation hybrid filter for 17 level multilevel inverter,” no. June, 2020,
doi: 10.11591/eei.v9i3.890.
[13] S. Mukherjee, S. De, S. Sanyal, S. Das, and S. Saha, “A 15-level asymmetric H-bridge multilevel inverter using d-SPACE with
PDPWM technique,” International Journal of Engineering, Science and Technology, vol. 11, no. 1, pp. 22–32, 2018, doi:
10.4314/ijest.v11i1.3.
[14] A. Balal, S. Dinkhah, F. Shahabi, M. Herrera, and Y. L. Chuang, “A Review on Multilevel Inverter Topologies,” Emerging Science
Journal, vol. 6, no. 1, pp. 185–200, 2022, doi: 10.28991/ESJ-2022-06-01-014.
[15] M. D. Siddique and S. Mekhilef, “A New Configuration of Nine-Level Boost Inverter with Reduced Component Count,” e-Prime,
vol. 1, no. August, p. 100010, 2021, doi: 10.1016/j.prime.2021.100010.
[16] L. Nagarajan, A. A. Rosaline, R. Baladhandapani, A. N. Ali, and A. A. Stonier, “Analysis of Three Phase Nine Level Diode Clamped
Multi Level Inverter,” vol. 1055, pp. 1–13, 2021, doi: 10.1088/1757-899X/1055/1/012155.
[17] D. E. Okojie, H. O. Omoregbee, C. G. Richards, A. F. Nnachi, and B. W. Bornebroek, “Harmonic generation of variable speed
drive under complex ‑ voltage unbalance conditions,” Journal of Engineering and Applied Science, pp. 1–16, 2022, doi:
10.1186/s44147-022-00146-9.
[18] R. Sundar, C. Gnanavel, and P. Muthukumar, “A Unique Single Source Nine Level Inverter with Reduced Switching Devices for
Single Phase AC Applications,” International Journal of Engineering and Advanced Technology, vol. 9, no. 2, pp. 4098–4101,
2019, doi: 10.35940/ijeat.b4953.129219.
[19] K. Dhineshkumar and C. Subramani, “Design and Implementation of nine level multilevel Inverter,” Journal of Physics: Conference
Series, vol. 1000, no. 1, 2018, doi: 10.1088/1742-6596/1000/1/012051.
[20] M. Kumar Sahu, M. Biswal, and J. Mohana Rao Malla, “THD Analysis of a Seven, Nine, and Eleven Level Cascaded H-Bridge
Multilevel Inverter for Different Loads,” Tehnički glasnik, vol. 14, no. 4, pp. 514–523, 2020, doi: 10.31803/tg-20180206150332.
[21] T. Mujahid, A. Tahir, M. Awais, A. Kamal, and U. Hayyat, “Design and Implementation of Variable Frequency Drive by Using
Scalar Control Technique,” 2020 International Conference on Engineering and Emerging Technologies, ICEET 2020, no. February,
2020, doi: 10.1109/ICEET48479.2020.9048192.
[22] H. S. Maaroof, H. Al-Badrani, and A. T. Younis, “Design and simulation of cascaded H-bridge 5-level inverter for grid connection
system based on multi-carrier PWM technique,” IOP Conference Series: Materials Science and Engineering, vol. 1152, no. 1, p.
012034, 2021, doi: 10.1088/1757-899x/1152/1/012034.
[23] A. A. Nyein, “Analysis of Cycloconverter Fed Induction Motor Drive,” International Journal of Trend in Scientific Research and